

VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY

In re:)	Case Nos.:	CL 2007-248724,
Multi-Circuit Episcopal Church Litigation)		CL 2006-15792,
)		CL 2006-15793,
)		CL 2007-556,
)		CL 2007-1235,
)		CL 2007-1236,
)		CL 2007-1237,
)		CL 2007-1238,
)		CL 2007-1625,
)		CL 2007-5249,
)		CL 2007-5250,
)		CL 2007-5362,
)		CL 2007-5363,
)		CL 2007-5364,
)		CL 2007-5682,
)		CL 2007-5683,
)		CL 2007-5684,
)		CL 2007-5685,
)		CL 2007-5686,
)		CL 2007-5902,
)		CL 2007-5903, and
)		CL 2007-11514

**POST-TRIAL OPENING BRIEF
FOR THE EPISCOPAL CHURCH AND THE DIOCESE**

Bradfute W. Davenport, Jr. (VSB # 12848)
George A. Somerville (VSB # 22419)
Joshua D. Heslinga (VSB # 73036)
Troutman Sanders LLP
Post Office Box 1122
Richmond, Virginia 23218-1122
Telephone: (804) 697-1200
Facsimile: (804) 697-1339

Mary C. Zinsner (VSB # 31397)
Troutman Sanders LLP
1660 International Drive
Suite 600
McLean, Virginia 22102
Telephone: (703) 734-4334
Facsimile: (703) 734-4340

Counsel for The Protestant Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Virginia

Heather H. Anderson (VSB # 38093)
Soyong Cho (VSB # 70896)
Goodwin Procter
901 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 346-4000
Facsimile: (202) 346-4444

Counsel for the Episcopal Church

CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Argument	5
I. There has been no “division” within the meaning of § 57-9(A) in the Episcopal Church or the Diocese.	5
A. The legal context surrounding § 57-9 supports the Church’s and the Diocese’s interpretation.....	6
1. Virginia law has always recognized restrictions on congregations’ control over church property.....	6
2. The Virginia cases continued to recognize the same restrictions after the adoption of what is now § 57-9.....	10
3. Virginia statutes express a legislative policy of respect for the rights of hierarchical churches.....	11
4. Virginia’s treatment of church property disputes is consistent with constitutional requirements.....	13
B. The evidence at trial supports the interpretation mandated by the legal context.....	15
1. “Division” is an ambiguous term with no set meaning in “common parlance”	15
2. The undisputed evidence showed that the events that prompted § 57-9 were the major denominational divisions in the Methodist, Presbyterian, and Baptist Churches.....	16
3. The 19th Century documents containing the term “division” all referred to structural divisions of the Methodist, Presbyterian and Baptist denominations discussed above.....	18
4. All known uses of § 57-9 involved Presbyterian and Methodist divisions.....	18
C. The Congregations’ definition is unworkable.....	19

D.	The evidence showed that neither the Episcopal Church nor the Diocese has “divided”.....	21
II.	The Congregations have not joined a “branch” of the Episcopal Church or the Diocese.....	25
A.	A “branch” must result from a “division” as defined above.....	25
B.	CANA is not a “branch” of the Episcopal Church or the Diocese even under the Congregations’ evidence.	27
C.	The Congregations’ proposed definition of “branch” is unworkable.....	29
III.	The Congregations’ petitions cannot be approved based on events in the Anglican Communion.....	30
A.	The Anglican Communion and its instruments.....	30
B.	The Anglican Communion has no hierarchical polity as § 57-9(A) requires.....	31
C.	The Anglican Communion is not a “church or religious society.”.....	34
D.	Parishes are not “attached” to the Anglican Communion.....	36
E.	The Anglican Communion has not divided and CANA is not a branch of the Anglican Communion.....	38
IV.	Acceptance of the Congregations’ interpretation of Va. Code § 57-9 would compel a conclusion that the statute violates the Free Exercise Clauses of the United States and Virginia Constitutions.....	40
V.	Acceptance of the Congregations’ interpretation of Va. Code § 57-9 would compel a conclusion that the statute violates the Establishment Clauses of the United States and Virginia Constitutions, both facially and as applied.....	47
A.	Under the Congregations’ interpretation, § 57-9 fails the Establishment Clause’s governmental neutrality test.....	47
B.	Under the Congregations’ interpretation, § 57-9 fails the three-part <i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> test.....	50
	Conclusion	53
	Certificate of Service.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baber v. Caldwell</i> , 207 Va. 694, 152 S.E.2d 23 (1967)	3, 32, 37
<i>Board of Education v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	47
<i>Bouldin v. Alexander</i> , 82 U.S. 131 (1872)	10
<i>Bowie v. Murphy</i> , 271 Va. 127, 624 S.E.2d 74 (2006)	41
<i>Brooke v. Shacklett</i> , 54 Va. (13 Gratt.) 301 (1856)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carnes v. Smith</i> , 236 Ga. 30, 222 S.E.2d 322, <i>cert. denied</i> , 429 U.S. 868 (1976)	45
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	14
<i>Clay v. Crawford</i> , 183 S.W.2d 797 (Ky. 1944)	11
<i>Crook v. Commonwealth</i> , 147 Va. 593, 601 S.E. 565 (1927)	29
<i>Diocese of Southwestern Va. v. Buhrman</i> , 5 Va. Cir. 497 (Clifton Forge 1977), <i>pet. refused</i> , Rec. No. 780347 (Va. June 15, 1978)	11, 32
<i>Eaton v. Davis</i> , 176 Va. 330, 10 S.E.2d 893 (1940)	46
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	48
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	40, 47
<i>Falwell v. Miller</i> , 203 F. Supp. 2d 624 (W.D. Va. 2002)	50
<i>Finley v. Brent</i> , 87 Va. 103, 12 S.E. 228 (1890)	10, 11
<i>Gallego's Ex'rs v. Attorney General</i> , 30 Va. (3 Leigh) 450 (1832)	51
<i>Gibson v. Armstrong</i> , 46 Ky. 481 (1847)	9, 10
<i>Gottlieb v. Economy Stores, Inc.</i> , 199 Va. 848, 102 S.E.2d 345 (1958)	11
<i>Grand Lodge of Improved Benevolent & Protective Order of Elks of the World v. Grand Lodge, Improved, Benevolent & Protective Order of Elks of the World</i> , 50 F.2d 860 (4th Cir. 1931) ..	11

<i>Green v. Lewis</i> , 221 Va. 547, 272 S.E.2d 181 (1980)	7, 13, 20, 32
<i>Habel v. Industrial Development Authority</i> , 241 Va. 96, 400 S.E.2d 516 (1991)	48
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002)	46
<i>Hoskinson v. Pusey</i> , 73 Va. 428 (1879)	10
<i>Humphrey v. Burnside</i> , 67 Ky. 215 (1868)	17
<i>In re Estate of Douglass</i> , 94 Neb. 280, 143 N.W. 299 (1913)	34, 36
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	14, 15, 41
<i>Kendysh v. Holy Spirit Byelorussian Autocephalic Orthodox Church</i> , 683 F. Supp. 1501 (D. Mich. 1987)	41, 45
<i>Kreshik v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 363 U.S. 190 (1960)	14, 41
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	48, 49, 50
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	4, 50, 51
<i>Maguire v. Loyd</i> , 193 Va. 138, 67 S.E.2d 885 (1951)	51
<i>Maryland and Virginia Eldership v. Church of God at Sharpsburg, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 367 (1970) .	14
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	47
<i>Norfolk Presbytery v. Bollinger</i> , 214 Va. 500, 201 S.E.2d 752 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Presbyterian Church v. Hull Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969)	13, 14
<i>Rayburn v. General Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985)	41
<i>Reid v. Gholson</i> , 229 Va. 179, 327 S.E.2d 107 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	46
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spiritual Outreach Soc'y v. Commissioner</i> , 927 F.2d 335 (8th Cir. 1991)	34, 35

<i>Unit Owners Ass'n v. Gillman</i> , 223 Va. 752, 292 S.E.2d 378 (1982)	11
<i>Virginia Society for Human Life, Inc. v. Caldwell</i> , 256 Va. 151, 500 S.E.2d 814 (1998)	46
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872)	14, 41

STATUTES

Va. Code § 20-23	36
Va. Code § 20-26	36
Va. Code § 57-9	<i>passim</i>
Va. Code § 57-15	12
Va. Code § 57-16.1	12

OTHER SOURCES

Merriam-Webster Collegiate Dict. (10 th ed. 1995)	26
The Holy Bible (King James Version)	25
